

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC97641

LI LIN, Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW J. ELLIS, Defendant,

and

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit
Honorable Christopher M. McGraugh, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

TUETH KEENEY COOPER
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.

James R. Layton, Mo. Bar No. 45631
34 N. Meramec Avenue, Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314.880.3600
314.880.3601 (facsimile)
jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

SHANDS, ELBERT,
GIANOULAKIS & GILJUM, LLP

Mark J. Bremer, Mo. Bar No. 24696
D. Leo Human, Mo. Bar No. 59787
1 North Brentwood Blvd., Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314.241.3963
314.241.2509 (facsimile)
mbremer@shandselbert.com
lhuman@shandselbert.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Washington University

August 23, 2019

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities3

Factual Reply6

ARGUMENT9

Point I — Requesting an accommodation is not a protected activity
under the MHRA.....9

Point II — Plaintiff’s claim is time-barred..... 12

 A. Timeliness must be adjudicated in this case..... 12

 B. Plaintiff’s remaining arguments are without merit. 14

Point III — The verdict for Dr. Ellis requires JNOV for the University..... 18

 A. Plaintiff must show an “independent” claim, and the conduct of
Dr. Ellis must be “eliminated.” 18

 B. The decision to terminate plaintiff’s employment was made by
Dr. Ellis, and no independent claim exists with respect to that
decision. 20

 C. No independent claim was submissible or submitted to the jury
based on an alleged “failure to retain.” 23

Point IV — The verdict directing instructions omitted an essential
element of plaintiff’s claim. 25

Conclusion 30

Certificate of Compliance 31

Certificate of Service..... 32

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo.banc2001) | 9 |
| <i>Buchheit v. MCHR</i> , 215 S.W.3d 268 (Mo.App.W.D.2007) | 23 |
| <i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo.banc1989)..... | 19-20,25 |
| <i>Branson v. Biedenstein</i> , 618 S.W.2d 665 (Mo.banc1981)..... | 18 |
| <i>Cox v. K.C. Chiefs</i> , 473 S.W.3d 107 (Mo.banc2015) | 23 |
| <i>Daugherty v. Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo.banc2007) | 9,29 |
| <i>Davison v. Dairy Farmers</i> , 449 S.W.3d 81 (Mo.App.W.D.2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Estate of Pierce</i> , 969 S.W.2d 814 (Mo.App.W.D.1998) | 17 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Lincoln Univ.</i> , 498 S.W.3d 481 (Mo.App.W.D.2016)..... | 22-23 |
| <i>Folsom v. Mo.Highway Patrol</i> , WD82081 (Mo.App.W.D. June 20, 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>Grissom v. First National</i> , 364 S.W.3d 728 (Mo.App.S.D.2012) | 23 |
| <i>Harvey v. Washington</i> , 95 S.W.3d 93 (Mo.banc2003) | 28 |
| <i>Helm v. Wismar</i> , 820 S.W.2d 495 (Mo.banc1991) | 19 |
| <i>Hervey v. Mo. D.O.C.</i> , 379 S.W.3d 156 (Mo.banc2012) | 25 |
| <i>Keeney v. Hereford</i> , 911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo.banc1995)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>Kientzy v. McDonnell-Douglas</i> , 990 F.2d 1051 (8thCir.1993) | 22 |
| <i>Kirkeberg v. Canadian Pacific</i> , 619 F.3d 898 (8thCir.2010) | 11 |
| <i>Kuenzle v. M-K Bus Lines</i> , 644 S.W.2d 380 (Mo.App.E.D.1982) | 25 |
| <i>McCrainey v. K.C. Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 S.W.3d 746 (Mo.App.W.D.2011) | 10,26-27 |
| <i>Mignone v. Mo. D.O.C.</i> , 546 S.W.3d 23 (Mo.App.W.D.2018) | 16,27 |
| <i>Moran v. N.Cty. Neurosurgery</i> , 714 S.W.2d 231 (Mo.App.E.D.1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>Osterhaus v. Gladstone Hotel</i> , 344 S.W.2d 91 (Mo.1961) | 23-24 |
| <i>Pitman v. Columbia</i> , 309 S.W.3d 395 (Mo.App.W.D. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Rabin v. Krogdsdale</i> , 346 S.W.2d 58 (Mo.1961) | 13 |
| <i>Robinson v. Heath</i> , 633 S.W.2d 203 (Mo.App.S.D.1982) | 13 |

Ross-Paige v. St.L. Police, 492 S.W.3d 164 (Mo.banc2016) 25

Stacy v. Truman, 836 S.W.2d 911 (Mo.banc1992) 20

State ex rel. St.L. County v. MCHR, 693 S.W.2d 173 (Mo.App.W.D.1985)..... 15

State ex rel. Tivol Plaza v. MCHR, 527 S.W.3d 837 (Mo.banc2017) 13

Staub v. Proctor Hosp., 561 U.S. 411 (2011) 22

Stith v. J.J. Newberry, 79 S.W.2d 447 (Mo.1934) 19

Stoutimore v. Atchison, 92 S.W2d 658 (Mo.1936) 19

Trimble v. Pracna, 167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo.banc2005) 23

Turman v. Schneider, 768 S.W.2d 108 (Mo.App.W.D.1988) 20

Vaughn v. Sears 643 S.W.2d 30 (Mo.App.E.D.1982) 19-20,25

W.Cent.Mo. Region Lodge v. Grandview, 460 S.W.3d 425 (Mo.banc2015)9

Williams v. Venture Stores, 673 S.W.2d 480 (Mo.App.E.D.1984) 24-25

Witchard v. Montefiore, 103 A.D.3d 596 (N.Y.App.Div.2013) 11

Zobel v. Gen. Motors, 702 S.W.2d 105 (Mo.App.E.D.1985)..... 19-20

Statutes

R.S.Mo. §213.010..... 16-17,29

R.S.Mo. §213.055..... 24

R.S.Mo. §213.070..... 9-10,26-27

R.S.Mo. §213.075(2017) 13,16

R.S.Mo. §516.100..... 15

42 U.S.C. §12203..... 10

N.Y.Exec.Law §296(e)..... 11

Rules and Other Authority

MAI 38.01(A) 24
MAI 38.01(B) 29
MAI 38.04 26
N.Y.C.Code §8-107 11
